
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, John, McLellan and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 4 March 2019 

LICENSING BOARD

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 
- Town House on TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Minutes of Meeting of 15 January 2019  (Pages 3 - 10)

2  List of Applications  (Pages 11 - 16)

2.1  Application for Premises Licence - Woodside Post Office, 429 Great 
Northern Road  (Pages 17 - 34)

2.2  Application for Provisional Premises Licence - The Event Complex 
Aberdeen (TECA), Bucksburn  (Pages 35 - 56)

2.3  application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Balmoral Stadium, Altens 
Nigg, Aberdeen  (Pages 57 - 58)

2.4  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - CASC, 7 Stirling Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 59 - 78)

2.5  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Krakatoa, 2 Trinity Quay, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 79 - 102)

Public Document Pack



2.6  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - O'Neills (Ground Floor), 9 
Back Wynd, Aberdeen  (Pages 103 - 122)

2.7  Applicaiton for Variation of Premises Licence - O'Neills (Upper Floor), 9 
Back Wynd, Aberdeen  (Pages 123 - 124)

2.8  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Revolution, 25 Belmont 
Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 125 - 146)

2.9  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sandman Signature Hotel, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 147 - 148)

2.10  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Foundry, 43 Holburn 
Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 149 - 170)

2.11  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Hawthorn Bar and 
Adam Lounge  (Pages 171 - 190)

2.12  Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Unit 1, The Academy, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 191 - 212)

3  Application for Renewal of Personal Licence  (Pages 213 - 216)

4  Notice of Convictions - Personal Licence Holder  (Pages 217 - 220)

5  Licensing Forum  

6  LSO Update  

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 
Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 523411 or 522449



LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 15 January 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Lesley Dunbar, Grant, Greig, McLellan, Townson and John.

MINUTES OF MEETING OF 13 NOVEMBER 2018

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minute of meeting of 13 
November 2018. 

The Board resolved:-

To approve the minute. 

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3 - 17

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - FIGMENT, 70 COUNTESSWELLS 
ROAD, ABERDEEN

3. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
two representations in support of the application received from members of the public. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application 

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - SIMPSON PAVILLON, 
WOOLMANHILL HOSPITAL, SKENE STREET, ABERDEEN

4. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a final capacity 
figure had yet to be agreed with Building Standards. 

The Board had before them for their consideration a letter of representation from Police 
Scotland. 

The Board heard from Archie McIvor, Solicitor, in support of the application and 
thereafter Sergeant Wood, Police Scotland in support of their letter and from Gordon 
Spence, Building Standards. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition in respect of Drugs Policy. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BREWDOG 
CASTLEGATE, 5 UNION STREET, ABERDEEN

5. Councillor McLellan declared an interest, left the meeting and took no further 
part in the application.

The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a late public objection 
dated 11 January 2019 was received – the Board heard from the Objector the reasons 
why the objection was late and:

The Board resolved:
To accept the late objection

The Board had before them for their consideration a letter for representation dated 24 
December 2018 from Police Scotland and a letter dated 21 December 2018 from 
Environmental Health 2018 and an email dated 11 January 2019 from a member of the 
public. 

The Board heard from the public objector in support of their objection before hearing 
from Caroline Loudon, Solicitor in support of the application and thereafter Police 
Scotland in support of their representation and Environmental Health in support of their 
representation. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE BOHEME, 23 
WINDMILL BRAE, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application.

Page 4



3

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CENTRAL BAR, 415 
GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 11 December 2019 from 
Environmental Health. 

The Board heard from Caroline Loudon, Solicitor in support of the application and 
thereafter Environmental Health in support of their representation.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GRAMPIAN BAR, 21 
VICTORIA ROAD, ABERDEEN

8. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a Police 
Scotland representation had been withdrawn following amendments made by the 
applicant. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - HUSH (UNIT 6) AND 
JAMJAR (UNIT 10), THE GALLERIA, BON ACCORD STREET, ABERDEEN

9. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the Police 
Scotland representation had been withdrawn following acceptance of the conditions 
contained within the letter and an Environmental Health representation had been 
withdrawn following amendments made by the applicant.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application as amended and subjected to the following Late Hours 
Conditions: Door Stewards, Radiolink, CCTV and Duty of Care. A personal licence 
holder must be on duty for any time the premises operates after 0100 hours.

Page 5



4

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LANGDKYES, 
LOIRSTON AVENUE, COVE BAY, ABERDEEN

10. The Board had before them for their consideration a letter dated 24 December 
2018 of representation from the Community Council.

The Board heard from Caroline Loudon, Solicitor in support of the application and from 
the representative from the Community Council in support of their objection. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MCNASTY'S, 37 
SUMMER STREET, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a Police 
Scotland representation had been withdrawn following acceptance of the conditions 
contained within it. 

The Board resolved;

To grant the application subject to the following Late Hours Conditions: Door Stewards, 
Radiolink, CCTV and Duty of Care. A personal licence holder must be on duty for any 
time the premises operates after 0100 hours. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - PARAMOUNT BAR, 21 
BON ACCORD STREET, ABERDEEN

12. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that a Police 
Scotland representation had been withdrawn following acceptance of the conditions 
contained within it. 

The Board had before it for consideration a letter of representation from Environmental 
Health dated 20 December 2018.

The Board heard from Caroline Loudon, Solicitor in support of the application and from 
Nick Glover, Environmental Health in support of their representation. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

Page 6



5

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ASSEMBLY, 3 
SKENE TERRACE, ABERDEEN

13. The Board had before it a letter or representation from Police Scotland dated 21 
December 2018. 

The Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor, in support of the application and 
Sergeant Wood, Police Scotland in support of their representation. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application.

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE CHESTER HOTEL, 
59 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN

14. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that a representation 
from Building Standards had been withdrawn following acceptance of the occupancy 
capacity and a representation from Environmental Health had been withdrawn following 
agreement. 

The Board heard from Theresa Hunt, Solicitor, who confirmed that agreement has been 
reached.

The Board resolved;

To grant the application as amended

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE RAJ SPICE, ZARA 
HOUSE, BURNSIDE DRIVE, DYCE, ABERDEEN

15. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that a representation 
from Police Scotland had been withdrawn.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

Page 7



6

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE SPIRITUALIST, 67 
LANGSTANE PLACE, ABERDEEN

16. The Board had before it a letter of representation from Police Scotland. 

The Board heard from Caroline Loudon in support of the application and Sergeant 
Wood, Police Scotland in support of their representation.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TRIPLEKIRKS 
(GROUND FLOOR), SCHOOHILL, ABERDEEN

17. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that a representation 
from Police Scotland had been withdrawn following acceptance of the conditions 
outlined in the letter.

The Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor in support of the application.

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the following Late Hours Conditions: Door Stewards, 
Radiolink, CCTV and Duty of Care. A personal licence holder must be on duty for any 
time the premises operates after 0100 hours. 

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A PERSONAL LICENCE - AC0893

18. The Board had before them a letter of representation from Police Scotland dated 
29 November 2018. 
The Licence holder did not attend

The Board resolved:
 To defer the application.

PREMISES LICENCE REVEIEW - AC0458 - ROSCO'S, 449 GREAT NORTHERN 
ROAD

19. The Board were informed that the Licence Holder had now paid the licence fee.

Page 8



7

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

PREMISES LICENCE - REVIEW - AC857 - SHACK RESTAURANT, 57-63 UNION 
STREET, ABERDEEN

20. The Board were informed by Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the 
premises had failed to pay its annual fee despite repeated attempts from the Licensing 
Standards Officer to contact the Licence Holder without success.

The Board resolved:
To revoke the licence

PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW - AC0496 - SHANGHAI RESTAURANT, 1 
PORTLAND STREET, ABERDEEN

21. The Board were informed by Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the 
premises had failed to pay its annual fee. The Licensing Standards Officer was 
informed that the premises was closed but no further correspondence has been 
received from the Licence Holder. 

The Board resolved:
To revoke the licence. 

PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW - AC0697- 1 ALBYN PLACE, ABERDEEN

22. The Board were informed that the licence had been surrendered

Councillor Marie Boulton 
Convener 

Page 9



8

LICENSING BOARD
15 January 2019

Page 10



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 12 March 2019 at 10:30am in Committee Room 2 & 3, Broad Street , Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

New Grant(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

1 WOODSIDE 
[...]
TATIONS 

 NHS Grampian
 Environmental Health 

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

Conditions Attaching to Licences

The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 
premises licences.

Drugs Policy
It is a condition that the licence holder has in place and enforces the drugs
policy formulated by Police and attached hereto and displays a notice to the
effect that such a drugs policy is in operation at the premises.

Page 35

Agenda Item 2.2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject EH comments -TECA

From Andrew Gilchrist

To LicensingBoard

Sent 28 February 2019 11:18

For the attention of Jennifer Wilson, Team Leader, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Corporate Governanance, Aberdeen City Council

Licensing Board Meeting 12 March 2019

Variation – The Event Complex ,(TECA) ,Aberdeen AB21 9SB

• Amplified music on the Piazza and any outdoor areas should be restricted to low-level 
background music only. 

• The Piazza and any outdoor areas are not to be used after 10pm as part of the licensed 
activities

The following comments are considered appropriate:-

Andrew Gilchrist | Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Aberdeen City Council | Commercial Team | Operations and Protective Services 
|Operations| Marischal College|3rd Floor South |Broad Street| Aberdeen | AB10 1AB

Direct Dial: 01224 522720
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC

Privacy notices regarding how we use personal information can be accessed 
at:                    https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/your-data/privacy-notices

EH comments -TECA
28 February 2019 12:08

   New Section 1 Page 1    

Page 53

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/your-data/privacy-notices


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



1

Public Health 
Directorate

Summer
[...]
 the Board Will Expect of Licence Holders/Applicants:
 Take a proactive approach to public nuisance with a risk-based approach.
 Be mindful of the location of the premises, hours of operation and activities.
 Comply with all conditions of the premises licence.
 Ensure appropriate control measures are in place and staff training is up to 

date and relevant.
 Consider public nuisance when establishing the design and layout of the 

premises.
 Adequate supervision of any outdoor area, smoking area and patrons 

entering/exiting the premises.
 Sharing of best practice via trade groups.
 Participation in communication to resolve any issues that may arise.
 Co-operation with Police Scotland and Licensing Standards Officers 

including access to all relevant policies and procedures such as dispersal 
policies and incident management.

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



28 February 2019

Your Ref:

Our Ref: 391763

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB Iain Livingstone QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
CASC, 7 STIRLING STREET, ABERDEEN, AB11 6ND

I refer to the above variation of a premises licence in terms of Section 29(5) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

The variation requested consists of the following amendments to the operating 
plan:

1. Increase on sales core licensed hours from 1100 - 0000 hours to 1100 - 0100 
hours, Sunday to Thursday;

2. Removal of existing condition that use of the outdoor drinking facilities is 
limited to 2200 hours.  

In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I make the following 
[...]
ngstone QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
KRAKATOA, 2 TRINITY QUAY, ABERDEEN, AB11 5AA

I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms 
of Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

The variation requested consists of the following points, namely;

1. Amend the core on-sales hours on Sunday to Thursday from 1200-0000 
hours to 1200-0100 hours;

2. Amend Q5 to include the provision of Bar Meals;
3. Amend Q6 to permit Children and Young Persons access.

In terms of Section 29(5) of the Act this request can be considered a variation.

In relation to points 1 and 2, I have no adverse comment to make.

In relation to point 3 and in terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I 
make the following representation.

The application seeks to permit Children and Young Persons access to the 
premises, with a view to permitting them to see age appropriate bands. A member 
of the Licensing Team within Police Scotland met with the premises manager to 
discuss this aspect of the application. 

The premises itself, whist having the ability to provide a space for concerts or 
similar music events, remains very much a bar environment and having regard for 

Page 97



the Protecting Children and Young Persons from harm licensing objective would 
have concerns should the application in its current form be granted.
 
In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, I am 
of the opinion that the variation in its current form should be modified to reflect the 
following changes in relation to the terms and times during which Children and 
Young Persons are permitted:

Children aged 14 and 15 are permitted to attend the premises, at the manager’s 
discretion, whilst accompanied by a responsible adult aged 18 years or over, for 
the purposes of attending an age
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



28 February 2019

Your Ref:

Our Ref: 391468

Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council
Business Hub 6 L1S
Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB Iain Livingstone QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
O'NEILLS (GROUND FLOOR), 9-10 BACK WYND, ABERDEEN, AB10 1JN

I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms 
of Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

The variation requested consists of the following modifications to the operating 
plan:

1. Core licensed hours for on sales to be amended from 1000 - 0000 hours to 
1100 - 0200 hours each Sunday to Thursday and from 1100 - 0100 hours to 
1200 - 0300 hours each Friday and Saturday;

2. Off sales licensed hours to be amended from 1100 - 2200 hours Sunday to 
Thursday and 1200 - 2200 hours each Friday And Saturday to 1000 - 2200 
each day;

3. Question 6 of the operating plan is also amended to allow entry to children 
over 5 years of age and young persons, subject to the following terms:

Children and young persons will be allowed access to the premises when 
accompanied by an adult to have a meal or accompanied by an adult who is 
having a meal, from the time the premises open until 1900 hours Friday and 
Saturday and 2100 hours Sunday to Thursday.  Children and young persons 
will be allowed entry to all public parts of the premises except the bar counter.

4. Amendments to the associated layout plan to include:

Page 121



Fully infill window to left of main entrance door;
Install new raised area to left side of entrance door.

Removal of:
Raised area right side of SCDF;
Two sections of existing fixed seating to both sides of main entrance door;
Fixed poseur tables and drinks shelf to right side of plan in front of windows;
Existing drinks shelf and screen 
[...]
 Livingstone QPM

Chief Constable

North East Division
Queen Street

Aberdeen
AB10 1ZA

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
REVOLUTION, 25 BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN, AB10 1JS

I refer to the above variation of a premises licence in terms of Section 29(5) of the 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

The variation requested consists of an amendment to the operating plan to allow 
an increase to core on sales hours from 1200 - 0000 hours to 1200 - 0200 hours 
every Sunday to Thursday and from 1200 - 0200 hours to 1200 - 0300 hours 
every Friday and Saturday.

In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation.

In terms of Section 22(1)(b)(ii) and (iii) of the same Act, I make the following 
representation.

In the event the premises are not considered premises to which the Licensing 
Conditions (Late Opening Premises)(Scotland) Regulations 2007, Section 3(2) 
applies, I request the application be granted subject to the conditions specified 
within the Board's Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of Door Stewards, 
Radiolink, CCTV and holder of a Personal Licence under the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005 being on duty for any time the premises operates after 0100 hours 
remaining attached, and the condition relating to Duty of Care being applied. 

This representation is submitted for your attention in considering this application.

Page 143



Yours faithfully

Iain Livingstone QPM
Chief Constable

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 306468

Page 144



Subject EH comments  Revolution

From Andrew Gilchrist

To LicensingBoard; Tara-Erin Gilchrist

Sent 28 February 2019 10:23

For the attention of Jennifer Wilson, Team Leader, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Corporate Governanance, Aberdeen City Council

Licensing Board Meeting 12 March 2019

Variation – Revolution, 25 Belmont St. ,Aberdeen AB10 IJS

The above application has been assessed by this Service in relatio
[...]
ontained in the 
Chief Constable’s notice,

After giving the licence holder and the chief constable an opportunity to be 
heard, and if satisfied that is necessary to do so for the purposes of any of 
the licensing objections make an order.

That order is an order – 

a) Revoking
b) Suspending for such period, not exceeding 6 months as the Board 

considers appropriate, or 
c) Endorsing, 

The personal licence held by the licence holder concerned. 

Page 217

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 218



Document is Restricted

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 15 January 2019
	Minutes

	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Premises Licence - Woodside Post Office, 429 Great Northern Road
	Woodside Post Office application form
	Woodside Post Office operating plan
	Woodside Post Office 429 Great Northern Road Aberdeen

	2.2 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA), Bucksburn
	The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) application form
	The Event Complex Aberdeen (TECA) operating plan
	EH comments -TECA
	The Event Complex Bucksburn

	2.3 application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Balmoral Stadium, Altens Nigg, Aberdeen
	2.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - CASC, 7 Stirling Street, Aberdeen
	CASC application form
	CASC operating plan
	CASC VARIATION REP
	EH comments -CASC
	Variation – CASC 7 Stirling Street, Aberdeen - LSO

	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Krakatoa, 2 Trinity Quay, Aberdeen
	Krakatoa application form
	Krakatoa operating plan
	KRAKATOA REP MARCH 2019
	EH comments   Krakatoa
	Variation – Krakatoa, 2 Trinity Quay, Aberdeen LSO

	2.6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - O'Neills (Ground Floor), 9 Back Wynd, Aberdeen
	O'Neills Ground Floor application form
	O'Neills Ground Floor operating plan
	O'Neills Ground Floor Paper apart
	O'NEILLS GROUND FLOOR REP

	2.7 Applicaiton for Variation of Premises Licence - O'Neills (Upper Floor), 9 Back Wynd, Aberdeen
	2.8 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Revolution, 25 Belmont Street, Aberdeen
	Revolution application form
	Revolution operating plan
	REVOLUTION VARIATION REP
	EH comments  Revolution

	2.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Sandman Signature Hotel, Aberdeen
	2.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Foundry, 43 Holburn Street, Aberdeen
	The Foundry application form
	The Foundry operating plan
	The Foundry Holburn Street Aberdeen
	EH comments -The Foundry

	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Hawthorn Bar and Adam Lounge
	The Hawthorn Bar and Adam Lounge application form
	The Hawthorn Bar and Adam Lounge operating plan
	EH comments  -Hawthorn Bar
	Member of Public - Hawthrone

	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Unit 1, The Academy, Aberdeen
	Unit 1 The Academy application form
	Unit 1 The Academy operating plan
	REV DE CUBA MARCH 19
	FW EH comments  Revolucion de Cuba

	3 Application for Renewal of Personal Licence
	AC0893

	4 Notice of Convictions - Personal Licence Holder
	NOTIFICATION OF CONVICTION VARDEN




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 12 March 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, 
Greig, McLellan and Townson.

MINUTES OF MEETING OF 15 JANUARY 2019

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 15 
January 2019.

The Board resolved:- 

 To approve the minute. 

LIST OF APPLICATIONS

2. The Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed in 3-14.

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - WOODSIDE POST OFFICE, 429 GREAT 
NORTHERN ROAD

3. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the letter of 
representation dated 26 February 2019 from NHS Scotland had been withdrawn. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the local condition in respect of CCTV

APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - THE EVENT COMPLEX 
ABERDEEN (TECA), BUCKSBURN

4. The Board had before them a letter dated 26 February 2019 from NHS 
Grampian and a memo dated 28 February 2018 from Environmental Health.

The Board heard from Kevin Clancy, Solicitor in support of the application and 
thereafter from Andrew Gilchrist, Environmental Health in support of their Memo. 

There was no representative from NHS Grampian present at the meeting. 

The Board resolved:

To grant the application subject to the following local conditions: Drugs policy, duty of 
care and outdoor drinking facilities. 



2

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BALMORAL 
STADIUM, ALTENS NIGG, ABERDEEN

5. The Board heard from Mr Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connections with the application. 

The Board Resolved: 

To grant the application . 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CASC, 7 STIRLING 
STREET, ABERDEEN

6. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that it was his 
understanding that all representations received in connection with the application had 
been withdrawn as the applicant had amended the application to removed the variation 
in term of the local condtion in respect of the outdoor area. This left the variation in 
terms of the hours only. 

Andrew Gilchrist, Environmental Health confirmed that he was seeking clarification from 
the applicant that a Noise Management Plan would be provided to his service.  

Mr Tony Dawson, Solicitor, on behalf of the applicant confirmed that such a plan would 
be provided. 

The Board resolved:  

To grant the application as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - KRAKATOA, 2 TRINITY 
QUAY, ABERDEEN

7. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 28 February 2019 
from Police Scotland, a memo dated 28 February 2019 from Environmental Health and 
a memo dated 28 February 2018 from the LSO. 

The Board heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor that the applicant had agreed to the 
recommendations as contained in the Police and LSO representations and had 
accepted the amendments to the terms and times during which Children and Young 
persons are permitted.    Mr Dawson further advised that his client had noise 
management plans in place. 

The Board resolved: 



3

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019

 To grant the application as amended. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - O'NEILLS (GROUND 
FLOOR), 9 BACK WYND, ABERDEEN

8. The Board had before it a letter for representation dated 28 February 2019 from 
Police Scotland. 

The Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor, in support of the application who 
advised that the applicant accept the police conditions.   Ms Junner suggest that the 
following door supervisor condition be applied:

‘It is a condition that the licence holder will ensure that where the premises will be open 
after 12 midnight they shall employ or use suitably licensed door supervisors from 
11pm onwards”

The Board resolved: -

to grant the application subject to the late the Radio link, CCTV, duty of care and Door 
steward condition as amended. 

APPLICAITON FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - O'NEILLS (UPPER 
FLOOR), 9 BACK WYND, ABERDEEN

9. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that there had been no 
representations or objections received in connection with the application. 

The Board resolved: -

 To grant the application subject to the duty of care condition. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - REVOLUTION, 25 
BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN

10. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that the applicant had 
requested that the application be continued to the next meeting of the Board. 

The Board resolved: - 

 To defer consideration of the application to its next meeting to be held on 14 May 
2019. 



4

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SANDMAN 
SIGNATURE HOTEL, ABERDEEN

11. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that there had been no 
represenations or objections received in connection with the application. 

The Board resolved:- 

To grant the application subject to the duty of care condition. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE FOUNDRY, 43 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN

12. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the representation 
from NHS Grampian had been withdrawn.

The Board had before it a memo from Environmental Health dated 28 February 2019.

The Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor speak in support of the application and 
from Andrew Gilchrist speak in support of the Environmental Health memo. 

Ms Junner advised that the applicant was willing to work with Environmental Health on 
a noise management plan.

The Board resolved: -

 To grant the licence subject to the duty of care condition. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HAWTHORN BAR 
AND ADAM LOUNGE

13. The Board had before a memo from Environmental Health dated 28 February 
2019 and a letter of objection from Mr David Lakin.

The Board heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor in support of the application and from Mr 
Lakin in support of his objection. 

The Convenor moved, seconded by Councillor Greig to refuse the application on the 
grounds that the application was inconsistent with the licensing objection preventing 
public nuisance.



5

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019

Councillor McLellan, seconded by Councillor Townson moved as an amendment to 
grant the application. 

On a division there voted for the motion (2) The Convener and Councillor Greig  for the 
amendment (4) Councillors Cameron, Donnelly, McLellan and Townson

The Board resolved:

To adopt the amendment and grant the application subject to the duty of care condition. 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - UNIT 1, THE 
ACADEMY, ABERDEEN

14. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that the applicant had 
requested that the application be continued to the next meeting of the Board. 

The Board resolved: - 

 To defer consideration of the application to its next meeting to be held on 14 May 
2019. 

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF PERSONAL LICENCE

15. The Board had before it a letter dated 29 November 2018 from Police Scotland.

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor, that the applicant had verbally 
advised that she wished to withdraw the application but had not followed this up in 
writing. 

In the absence of the applicant;

The Board resolved:

to refuse the application. 

NOTICE OF CONVICTIONS - PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER

16. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Legal advisor that the Licensing Team 
had recently become aware that the licence holder had moved address and that it 
would be he may not have recent correspondence inviting him to attend the meeting, in 
the circumstances Mr Munro suggested that consideration of the matter be deferred.

The Board resolved: -



6

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019

To defer consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Board to be held on 
14 May 2019.

LICENSING FORUM

17. The Board heard an update on matters from the Licensing Forum from 
Alexander Munro Legal advisor:

1. Joint Meeting of the Board and Licensing Forum 

It has been suggested that the annual meeting of the Board and forum could be 
held following a scheduled Board meeting, the meeting of the Board in 
September has been suggested. 

2. The Forum are keen to be tasked by the Board.  Mr Munro suggested that the 
Forum could examine the impact of the new policy statement over the period of a 
year particularly the policy area of hours. 

3. Conference

The feedback on the last Licensing Conference held by the Board was that it 
was well received and useful and it was been suggested that this should be 
repeated this year focusing on the implementation of the new policy.  The date is 
to be confirmed. 

LSO UPDATE

18. The Board were advised that there is no update for this meeting. 



7

LICENSING BOARD
12 March 2019


